
X-FORCE FLEX
12.60 NEO / 13.60

2220006822 www.rowenta.com



3

13 

23

	







	
3

	
3

EN1. INTRODUCING THE X-FORCE FLEX 12.60 NEO / 13.60
READ THE MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE FIRST USE

TO MAKE THE BEST USE OF YOUR NEW VACUUM CLEANER

1  �EASY WASH FILTER

2  �SEPARATOR 

3  �DUST CONTAINER

4  �FINE PARTICLE FILTER

5  �REMOVABLE BATTERY

6  �CHARGING BASE

7  ��SOFA BRUSH

8  �CREVICE NOZZLE

9  �ANIMAL TURBO BRUSH

1

2

3

4

5

6

7 8 9 ***

*Depending on model

x2
ZR009014

ZR009015

ZR009706
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EN2. ASSEMBLY 3. CHARGING BASE SET UP 

*Not included*Depending on model

* * * *

*

*

*

*
*
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POWER BUTTON ON/OFF

To turn your device on or off, 
press the start button.

CONTROL DISPLAY
Your appliance has 4 power modes for different tasks. 
Change cleaning modes directly on the control display and 
adjust the power according to your needs.

MANUEL MODE:
ECO: For everyday use. Suitable for dirty soils and delicate 
surfaces: shelves, frames, curtains, etc. 
MAX: For vacuuming dust from hard floors and carpets. 
BOOST: For intensive daily cleaning of floors hard and very 
dirty carpets. 
At maximum power, the vacuum cleaner has a time of 
shorter operation. 

AUTO MODE: 
Adjust the power automatically depending on the type of 
floors.

BATTERY: 
Allows to see the battery level when the vacuum cleaner is 
turned off. 

CLEANING ALERT: 
Vacuum cleaner to be cleaned when the light comes on.

BOOST TRIGGER

AUTO FUNCTION
The vacuum cleaner features an 
AUTO function that adapts the 
power to different floor types. The 
X-Force Flex 12.60 Neo performs 
thousands of calculations and 
measurements during each floor 
detection, and so it is normal  to 
have a reaction time of a few 
seconds between those floor 
transitions to optimise 
performance.

4. USING THE VACUUM CLEANER
YOUR VACUUM CLEANER SHOULD BE FULLY CHARGED BEFORE THE FIRST USE

SCAN WITH YOUR PHONE 
CAMERA OR QR READER TO 
WATCH HELPFUL VIDEO  
GUIDE ON HOW TO USE THE 
CONTROL DISPLAY 

1

4

1 2
3

2

3

4

For intensive cleaning of hard 
floors and heavily soiled carpets.
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FLEX FUNCTION ACCESSORIES FOR SPECIFIC CLEANING PURPOSES

Your appliance is equipped 
with Flex technology.
It allows you to reach the 
furthest areas under low 
height furniture effortlessly.

Your device has 2 integrated cleaning brushes. You can use them to vacuum the majority of 
your surfaces. 
NB: If you remove the accessories for cleaning, make sure that they are reattached properly 
before next use. 

*available on some models only.

1

2 3

Use the 
crevice tool* 
to vacuum
hard to reach 
places.

Use the sofa brush* 
to vacuum textiles 
like sofa, cur tains 
or mattress.

*Use the mini turbo brush to 
vacuum in-depth your sofas, 
mattress carpet or small rugs.

5. FLEX FUNCTION & ACCESSORIES 
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OPTION 1

OPTION 2

BATTERY LEVEL 

6. BATTERY & CHARGE

THE FULL BATTERY CHARGE TAKES 
3 HOURS.

Place the device on its previously installed charging 
base and plug it in.

Remove the battery from the device by sliding it out, then insert the battery into its 
charging base and plug it in. 

Flashing blue light: the 
battery is charging.

To charge your appliance, you have the choice between two options:

Flashing red light: Please 
refer to the safety booklet.

ECO
Up to

60 min
Up to

32 min

MAX
Up to

32 min
Up to

26 min

BOOST
Up to

5 min
Up to

11 min

!3 h

Blue light off: battery is 
charged

SCAN TO LEARN  
MORE ABOUT THE  
BATTERY AND ITS  
CHARGING
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EMPTYING THE DUST CONTAINER

CLEANING THE DUST CONTAINER 

CLEANING THE BRUSH 

The dust inside the 
container should not 
exceed the maximum level 
indicated. 

Remember to clean your dust container once a week for optimal efficiency.

7. MAINTENANCE 

OR

SCAN TO LEARN  
MORE ABOUT  
MAINTENANCE

SCAN TO LEARN  
MORE ABOUT  
MAINTENANCE

1

2

*Depending on model

*
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FILTER MAINTENANCE

THE MOTOR FILTER MAINTENANCE 

Clean your motor filter 
after 6 months of use for 
maximum efficiency. 
Replace your motor filter 
twice a year.
To buy a new one, look 
for reference Rowenta 
ZR009015.

RECYCLABILITY

Make sure that you 
separate the battery 
from the device and 
recycle these items at 
the designated collection 
points.

Clean your filter once a week for maximum efficiency. Replace your filter twice a year.  
To buy a new one, look for Rowenta part number ZR009014.

After cleaning the filter, if 
the indicator light on the 
filter stays on, check that 
the tube is not clogged. 

!

1X WEEK

1X YEAR

1 2

NONO

ZR009706

SCAN TO LEARN 
MORE ABOUT 

MAINTENANCE
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Check that the dust container, tube or brush are not clogged.

To finish, clean the engine filter. The engine filter must be completely dry before being put back in place.

8. MAINTENANCE ALERT

Empty the bowl and clean the filter inside the separator. The filter must be completely dry before being put back in place.
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MIN

MAX
40°C - 104°F

0°C - 32°F

NONO

ON
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NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO YES
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SMAR T
CON T RO L

Auto

Max
BoostEco Turn the vacuum cleaner off and on again. 

If this does not resolve the problem, contact an Authorized Service Center.

Check that the charger used is the correct one. 
If this does not resolve the problem, contact an Authorized Service Center.

Disconnect and reconnect the battery pack. 
If this does not resolve the problem, contact an Authorized Service Center.



	
13

	
13

FR1. PRÉSENTATION DE VOTRE X-FORCE FLEX 12.60 NEO / 13.60
LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT LE MANUEL AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION  
AFIN D’UTILISER AU MIEUX VOTRE NOUVEL ASPIRATEUR

1  �FILTRE «EASY WASH»

2  �SÉPARATEUR 

3  �BAC À POUSSIÈRE

4  �FILTRE À PARTICULES FINES

5  �BATTERIE AMOVIBLE

6  �BASE DE CHARGE

7  ��ACCESSOIRE FENTE

8  �BROSSE SOFA

9  �ANIMAL TURBO BROSSE

1

2

3

4

5

6

7 8 9 ***

*Selon modèle

x2
ZR009014

ZR009015

ZR009706
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FR2. ASSEMBLAGE 3. INSTALLATION BASE DE CHARGE

*Non inclus*Selon modèle

* * * *

*

*

*

*
*
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BOUTON MARCHE/ARRÊT

Pour allumer ou éteindre votre 
appareil, appuyez sur le bouton 
de démarrage.​

ECRAN DE CONTRÔLE
Votre appareil dispose de 4 modes de puissance.  
Changez le mode de nettoyage directement sur l’affichage 
de contrôle et ajuster la puissance selon vos besoins.

MODE MANUEL :
ECO : Pour un usage courant. Adapté pour les sols peu 
sales et surfaces délicates: étagères, cadres, rideaux, etc. 
MAX : Pour une aspiration de la poussière des sols durs et 
des moquettes. 
BOOST : Pour les nettoyages intensifs du quotidien des sols 
durs et des moquettes très sales. 
En puissance maximale, l’aspirateur a un temps de 
fonctionnement plus court. 

MODE AUTO : 
Ajuste la puissance en fonction des types de sols pour une 
utilisation optimale de la batterie.

BATTERIE : 
Permet de voir le niveau de batterie lorsque le produit est 
éteint. 

ALERTE DE NETTOYAGE : 
Apirateur à nettoyer lorsque le voyant s’allume

GACHETTE BOOST 

MODE AUTO 
L’appareil est doté d’une fonction 
AUTO qui adapte la puissance 
selon les types de sols. 
Il effectue des milliers de calculs 
et mesures à chaque détection de 
sol, il est donc normal qu’il y ait 
un temps de réaction de quelques 
secondes dans la transition  
des sols afin d’optimiser  
la performance.

4. UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL
VOTRE APPAREIL DOIT ÊTRE COMPLÈTEMENT CHARGÉ AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION

VEUILLEZ SCANNER CE CODE 
AVEC VOTRE TÉLÉPHONE  
OU LECTEUR DE QR CODE  
POUR VISUALISER L’UTILISATION 
DE L’AFFICHAGE DE CONTRÔLE 

1

4

1 2
3

2

3

4

Pour les nettoyages intensifs  
et la poussière incrustée. 
NB : Gardez le doigt appuyé sur la 
gachette BOOST pour utiliser  
ce mode.
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FONCTION FLEX ACCESSOIRES POUR LES NETTOYAGES SPÉCIFIQUES

Votre appareil est équipé  
de la technologie Flex  
qui vous permettra  
un nettoyage au plus loin  
et sans effort sous  
vos meubles bas.

Votre appareil dispose de 2 brossettes de nettoyage intégrées. Vous pouvez les utiliser pour 
aspirer la majorité de vos surfaces. 
NB : Si vous les retirez pour les nettoyer, veillez à bien les remettre avant tout usage.

*Disponible sur certains modèles uniquement.

1

2 3

Utilisez le 
suceur fente* 
pour aspirer 
les endroits 
étroits.

Utilisez la brosse 
sofa* pour aspirer 
vos textiles comme 
les fauteuils, les 
rideaux ou les 
matelas.

Utilisez la mini turbo brosse* 
pour aspirer en profondeur 
les fauteuils, les matelas, la 
moquette et petits tapis.

5. FONCTION FLEX ET ACCESSOIRES
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OPTION 1

OPTION 2

NIVEAU DE BATTERIE

6. BATTERIE ET CHARGEMENT

LE CHARGEMENT COMPLET  
DE LA BATTERIE PREND 3H

Posez l’appareil sur sa base de charge 
préalablement installée, puis branchez.

Otez la batterie de l’appareil en la faisant glisser, puis insérez la batterie sur sa base 
de charge et branchez.  
Vous pouvez également brancher la batterie directement sans sa base de charge. 

Lumière bleue clignotante : 
la batterie est en train de 
charger.

Pour effectuer le chargement de votre batterie, 2 choix s’offrent à vous : 

Lumière rouge clignotante : 
merci de vous référer au 
livre de sécurité. 

ECO Jusqu’à
60 min

Jusqu’à
32 min

MAX Jusqu’à
32 min

Jusqu’à
26 min

BOOST Jusqu’à
5 min

Jusqu’à
11 min

!3 h

Lumière bleue éteinte :  
la batterie est chargée.

SCANNEZ POUR  
EN SAVOIR PLUS  
SUR LA BATTERIE ET  
SON CHARGEMENT​
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VIDAGE DU BOL

NETTOYAGE DU BOL

NETTOYAGE DE LA BROSSE

La poussière à l’intérieur 
du bol ne devrait pas 
dépasser le niveau max 
indiqué sur le bol.

Pensez à nettoyer votre bol 1 fois par semaine pour une efficacité optimisée.

7. ENTRETIEN 

OU

SCANNEZ POUR  
EN SAVOIR PLUS  
SUR L’ENTRETIEN

SCANNEZ POUR  
EN SAVOIR PLUS  
SUR L’ENTRETIEN

1

2

*Selon modèle

*



	
19

48H

48HPUSHPUSH

	
19

FR

ENTRETIEN DU FILTRE

ENTRETIEN DU FILTRE MOTEUR

Nettoyez votre filtre 
moteur après 6 mois 
d’usage pour un maximum 
d’efficacité.
Remplacez votre filtre  
1 fois par an.
Pour acheter un nouveau 
filtre moteur, recherchez  
la référence Rowenta 
ZR009015.

RECYCLABILITÉ

Veillez à dissocier la 
batterie de l’appareil et 
à recycler les éléments 
dans les points de collecte 
prévus à cet effet.

Nettoyez votre filtre 1 fois par semaine pour un maximum d’efficacité où lorsque le voyant lumineux orange s’allume.  
Remplacez votre filtre 2 fois par an. Pour acheter un nouveau filtre, recherchez la référence Rowenta ZR009014.

Après avoir nettoyé le filtre, 
si l’indicateur lumineux  
du filtre reste allumé, 
vérifiez que le tube ne soit 
pas bouché.

!

1X SEMAINE

1X AN

1 2

NONO

ZR009706

SCANNEZ POUR  
EN SAVOIR PLUS  

SUR L’ENTRETIEN
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Vérifiez que le réservoir de poussière, le tube ou la brosse ne soient pas obstrués.

Pour terminer, nettoyez le filtre moteur. Le filtre moteur doit être complètement sec avant d’être remis en place.

8. ALERTE ENTRETIEN

Videz le bol et nettoyez le filtre à l’intérieur du séparateur. Le filtre doit être complètement sec avant d’être remis en place. 
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MAX
40°C - 104°F

0°C - 32°F

NONO

ON
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NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO YES
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SMAR T
CON T RO L

Auto

Max
BoostEco Eteignez et rallumez l’aspirateur.

Si cela ne résout pas le problème, adressez-vous à un Centre de Services Agréés.

Vérifiez que le chargeur utilisé est le bon.
Si cela ne résout pas le problème, adressez-vous à un Centre de Services Agréés.

Débranchez et rebranchez le pack batterie. 
Si cela ne résout pas le problème, adressez-vous à un Centre de Services Agréés.
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1. VORSTELLUNG IHRES X-FORCE FLEX 12.60 NEO / 13.60
LESEN SIE DAS HANDBUCH VOR DEM ERSTEN GEBRAUCH AUFMERKSAM DURCH. 
DAMIT SIE IHREN NEUEN STAUBSAUGER OPTIMAL NUTZEN KÖNNEN

1  �EASY WASH FILTER

2  �STAUB-ABSCHEIDER

3  �STAUBBEHÄLTER

4  �FEINSTAUBFILTER

5  �AUSTAUSCHBARER AKKU

6  �LADESTATION

7  ��POLSTERDÜSE

8  �FÜGENDÜSE

9  �MINI-TURBODÜSE

1

2

3

4

5

6

7 8 9 ***

*Je nach Modell

x2
ZR009014

ZR009015

ZR009706
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3. EINRICHTEN DER LADESTATION 

*Nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten*Je nach Modell

* * * *

*

*

CLICKCLICK

CLICKCLICK

CLICKCLICK

CLICKCLICK

*
*

*

2. ZUSAMMENBAU
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BoostEco

	
25

NETZSCHALTER EIN/AUS

Um das Gerät ein- und auszuschalten, 
halten Sie den Netzschalter kurz gedrückt.

BEDIENFELD

Ihr Gerät verfügt über 4 Reinigungs-Modi für verschiedene Aufgaben. 
Wechseln Sie den Reinigungsmodus direkt auf dem Steuerungsdisplay 
und passen Sie die Leistung an Ihre Anforderungen an.

MANUELLER MODUS
ECO: Für den täglichen Gebrauch. Für leicht verschmutzte Böden und 
empfindliche Oberflächen:  
Regale, Rahmen, Vorhänge etc.
MAX: Zum Saugen von Staub auf harten Böden und Teppichen.
BOOST: Für die tägliche intensive Reinigung von stark verschmutzten 
Hart- und Teppichböden. 
Bei maximaler Leistung hat der Staubsauger eine kürzere Laufzeit.

AUTO-MODUS: 
Passt die Leistung je nach Bodenart an, um den Akku optimal zu nutzen.

BATTERIE : 
Zeigt den Akkustand an, wenn das Produkt ausgeschaltet ist. 

WARNUNG ZUR PRODUKTREINIGUNG
Benachrichtigung, wenn der Staubsauger gereinigt werden muss.

BOOST-TASTE

Intensive Reinigung bei hartnäckigem 
Schmutz.

AUTOMATIKFUNKTION
Der X-Force Flex 13.60 Neo verfügt über 
eine AUTO-Funktion, die die Leistung an 
verschiedene Bodenarten anpasst. Der 
X-Force Flex 13.60 Neo führt bei 
jeder Bodenanalyse Tausende 
von Berechnungen und Messungen durch. 
Daher ist es normal, dass zwischen diesen 
Bodenübergängen eine Reaktionszeit von 
einigen Sekunden besteht, um die 
Leistung zu optimieren.​

4. VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTS
IHR GERÄT MUSS VOR DER ERSTEN VERWENDUNG VOLLSTÄNDIG AUFGELADEN SEIN

SCANNEN SIE MIT IHRER 
HANDYKAMERA ODER IHREM 
QR-READER DEN CODE, UM SICH 
EINE HILFREICHE VIDEOANLEITUNG 
ZUR VERWENDUNG DES 
STEUERUNGSDISPLAYS 
ANZUSEHEN.

1

4

1 2
3

2

3

4
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FLEX-FUNKTION ZUBEHÖR FÜR BESTIMMTE REINIGUNGSZWECKE

Ihr Gerät ist mit der Flex-
Technologie ausgestattet. 
Dank dieser Technologie 
kann der Staubsauger auch 
die hintersten Stellen unter 
niedrigen Möbeln reinigen.​

Ihr Gerät verfügt über zwei integrierte Bürsten zum Entstauben. Diese Bürsten können sie für 
die Reinigung der meisten Oberflächen verwenden.​
HINWEIS: Wenn Sie das Reinigungszubehör entfernen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie es vor 
dem nächsten Gebrauch wieder ordnungsgemäß anbringen.

*nur bei bestimmten Modellen verfügbar.​

1

2 3

*Verwenden 
Sie die 
Fugendüse, 
um schwer 
erreichbare 
Stellen zu 
reinigen.​

*Verwenden Sie 
die Sofabürste, 
um Textilien wie 
Sofas, Vorhänge 
oder Matratzen zu 
reinigen.​

*Verwenden Sie die Mini-Turbo-
Bürste im MAX- oder BOOST-
Modus für eine Tiefenreinigung 
Ihrer Sofas, Matratzen, Teppiche 
oder Automatten.​

5. FLEX-FUNKTION UND ZUBEHÖR
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OPTION 1

OPTION 2

LAUFZEIT JE NACH AUSGEWÄHLTEM MODUS

6. AKKU UND LADEVORGANG

DIE DAUER EINER VOLLSTÄNDIGEN 
AKKULADUNG BETRÄGT 3 STUNDEN 

Stellen Sie das Gerät auf die zuvor eingerichtete 
Ladestation und schließen Sie diese an.

Entnehmen Sie den Akku aus dem Gerät, indem Sie ihn herausziehen. Setzen Sie 
ihn dann in die Ladeschale ein und schließen Sie diese an. 

Die blaue Anzeige blinkt: 
Der Akku wird aufgeladen.

Sie haben zwei Optionen, um Ihr Gerät aufzuladen:

Die rote Anzeige blinkt: 
Bitte beachten Sie das
Sicherheitsbuch.

ECO BIS
60 min

BIS
32 min

MAX BIS
32 min

BIS
26 min

BOOST BIS
5 min

BIS
11 min

!3 h

Blaues Anzeige leuchtet 
nicht: Der Akku ist 
aufgeladen.

SCANNEN SIE DEN  
QR-CODE, UM MEHR  
ÜBER DEN AKKU  
UND DESSEN  
LADEVORGANG  
ZU ERFAHREN.​
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LEEREN DES STAUBBEHÄLTERS

REINIGUNG DES STAUBBEHÄLTERS 

Der Staub im Inneren 
des Behälters darf die 
angegebene Höchstmenge 
nicht überschreiten.

Denken Sie daran, Ihren Staubbehälter einmal pro Woche zu reinigen, um eine optimale Effizienz zu erzielen.

7. WARTUNG 

ODER

SCANNEN SIE DEN  
QR-CODE, UM MEHR  
ÜBER DIE PFLEGE  
ZU ERFAHREN

SCANNEN SIE DEN  
QR-CODE, UM MEHR  
ÜBER DIE PFLEGE  
ZU ERFAHREN

1

2

REINIGUNG DER BÜRSTE 
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WARTUNG DES FILTERS

WARTUNG DES MOTORFILTERS 

Tauschen Sie den 
Motorfilter nach 6 
Monaten Gebrauch für 
maximale Effizienz.
Suchen Sie nach der 
Rowenta Artikelnummer 
ZR009015, um einen 
neuen Filter zu kaufen.

REPARATURFÄHIGKEIT​

Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
der Akku vom Gerät 
getrennt ist und entsorgen 
Sie diese Teile an den 
dafür vorgesehenen 
Sammelstellen, damit sie 
recycelt werden können.

Reinigen Sie für maximale Effizienz einmal pro Woche den Filter oder wenn die orangefarbene Kontrollleuchte aufleuchtet. Tauschen Sie den 
Filter zweimal im Jahr aus. Suchen Sie nach der Rowenta Artikelnummer ZR009014, um einen neuen Filter zu kaufen.

Wenn die Kontrollleuchte 
nach dem Reinigen des 
Filters weiterhin leuchtet, 
Vergewissern Sie sich, 
dass die Innenseite der 
Rohre durch nichts 
blockiert wird.

!

1 X WOCHE

1 X ​JÄHRLICH

1 2

NONO

ZR009706

SCANNEN SIE DEN 
QR-CODE, UM MEHR 
ÜBER DIE PFLEGE ZU 

ERFAHREN
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48H

48H

8 WARTUNGSALARM

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Lufteinlass, Schlauch und Bürste nicht verstopft oder blockiert sind. 

Leeren Sie den Behälter, und reinigen Sie den Filter im Staubtrenner. Verwenden Sie den in der Packung enthaltenen 
zweiten Filter, bis der erste Filter vollständig getrocknet ist.

Reinigen Sie abschließend den Motorfilter. Der Motorfilter muss vollständig trocken sein, bevor er wieder eingesetzt wird.
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NONO

ON
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NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO

NONO YES



	
32

DE

	
32

SMAR T
CON T RO L

Auto

Max
BoostEco

Schalten Sie den Staubsauger aus und wieder ein.
Wenn das Problem dadurch nicht behoben wird, wenden Sie sich an ein zugelassenes Servicezentrum.

Prüfen Sie, ob das richtige Ladegerät verwendet wird.  
Wenn das Problem dadurch nicht behoben wird, wenden Sie sich an ein zugelassenes Servicezentrum.

Nehmen Sie den Akku aus dem Gerät und setzen Sie ihn wieder ein.  
Wenn das Problem dadurch nicht behoben wird, wenden Sie sich an ein zugelassenes Servicezentrum.




